

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		)
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK		)
SUPERVISORS,		)
		)
Plaintiff,		)
		)
v.		)
		)
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF		)
THE CURRENCY,		)
		)
and		)
		)
BLAKE PAULSON, in his official		)
capacity as Acting Comptroller of the		)
Currency,		)
		)
Defendants.		)
<hr/>		)

Civil Action No. 20-CV-03797 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUHORITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I.    OCC CHARTERING AUTHORITY ..... 2

    II.   OCC CHARTERING PROCEDURES ..... 3

    III.  THE FIGURE CHARTER APPLICATION ..... 4

    IV.  OCC PREEMPTION REGULATIONS ..... 5

    V.   PRIOR LITGATION BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF ..... 6

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I.   THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS  
        STANDING AND ITS CLAIMS ARE UNRIPE ..... 9

A.	CSBS Lacks Standing to Challenge the SPNB Regulation and the Pending Figure Application .....	10
1.	CSBS Lacks Standing to Challenge the SPNB Regulation Because There is No Application Pending for an SPNB .....	10
2.	CSBS Lacks Standing to Challenge the Figure Application Because the OCC has not Made a Decision .....	11
3.	CSBS Lacks Standing Because it has not Alleged any Injury in Fact .....	12
B.	CSBS’ Claims are Unripe Because the OCC has not Received, nor is it Considering, an Application for an SPNB Charter, and the Figure Application is Pending. ....	13
C.	CSBS’ Challenge to the OCC’s Preemption Regulations Based on the Figure Application Lacks Standing and is Unripe .....	15
II.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.....	16
A.	The National Bank Act Authorizes the OCC to Charter Uninsured National Banks. ....	16
B.	The OCC’s Authority to Charter Uninsured National Banks is not Limited by the Federal Deposit Insurance Act or the Federal Reserve Act.....	20
1.	The FDICIA Amendments to FDIA Expressly Makes Obtaining Deposit Insurance Optional for National Banks .....	21
2.	The FRA does not Require National Banks to be Insured .....	24
a.	The FRA does not Govern National Bank Charters or the Federal Deposit Insurance System.....	24
b.	The Language of the FRA Reflects the Automatic Insurance System Displaced by the FDICIA Amendments .....	25
C.	The OCC’s SPNB Charter Regulation is Inapplicable Here .....	30
D.	The OCC’s Preemption Regulations are Valid.....	32
1.	Plaintiff’s Facial Challenge to the Preemption Regulations is Time-Barred .....	32
2.	CSBS has Failed to State a Claim Because the Preemption Regulations do not Exceed the Agency’s Statutory Authority .....	33
a.	12 U.S.C. § 25b did not Invalidate the Preemption Regulations .....	33
b.	12 U.S.C. §25b Codified the Long-Standing <i>Barnett</i> Standard, and the OCC’s Preemption Regulations Incorporate that Standard.....	34
c.	The “Case-By-Case” and “Periodic Review” Procedural Requirements in 12 U.S.C. § 25b do not Apply to the Preemption Regulations .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Salazar</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013).....	32
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Adamski v. McHugh</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	8
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Lynch</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson, Florida Insurance Commissioner, et al.</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Clark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV SAG-18-3672, 2020 WL 902457 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2020) .	34
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. OCC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. OCC</i> , Case No. 18-cv-2249, 2019 WL 4194541 (D.D.C. September 3, 2019) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	30
<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	8
<i>Firststar Bank, N.A. v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 28
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	36
<i>Hymes v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	34

*In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.*, 45 F. Supp. 3d 14  
 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

*Jackson v. Modly*, 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 33

*Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) ..... 22

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994) ..... 8

*Landgraf v. USI Film Products*, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 38

*Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty. Health Dep’t*, 195 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 9

*Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 34

*Merck & Co. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*, 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 20

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) ..... 29

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*NationsBank of N. Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.*, 513 U.S. 251 (1995)3, 17, 18

*Nat’l State Bank of Elizabeth, N. J. v. Smith*, 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 18

*P & V Enterprises v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 33

*P.J.E.S. v. Wolf*, No. CV 20-2245 (EGS), 2020 WL 6770508 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2020) ..... 19

*Ross v. Blake*, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) ..... 23

*Sec. Indus. and Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. Commodities & Futures Trading Comm’n*, 67 F. Supp. 3d  
 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 12

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8, 9

*Stone v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.*, 514 U.S. 386 (1995)..... 23

*Taylor v. Sturgell*, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 13

*U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 9

*Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life & Acc. & Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n*, 455 U.S. 691  
 (1982) ..... 13

*United States v. Batchelder*, 442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 30

*United States v. Borden Co.*, 308 U.S. 188 (1939)..... 30

*United States v. Maria*, 186 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.1999) ..... 27

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 17

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 32  
*Vullo v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency*, 378 F. Supp. 3d 271, (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 31  
*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 34  
*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 13  
*Yuma County Water Users’ Ass’n v. Schlecht*, 262 U.S. 138 (1923) ..... 28  
*Zaycer v. Sturm Foods, Inc.*, 896 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Md. 2012) ..... 8

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1..... 2, 6  
 12 U.S.C. § 21..... 2, 16  
 12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh) ..... 2, 3  
 12 U.S.C. § 25b..... passim  
 12 U.S.C. § 26..... 2, 3  
 12 U.S.C. § 27..... 2, 3, 17, 18  
 12 U.S.C. § 93a..... 6  
 12 U.S.C. § 191..... 18  
 12 U.S.C. § 221..... 20  
 12 U.S.C. § 222..... passim  
 12 U.S.C. § 371..... 6  
 12 U.S.C. § 501a..... 28  
 12 U.S.C. § 5412..... 6, 19  
 12 U.S.C. § 1461..... 19  
 12 U.S.C. § 1462..... 19  
 12 U.S.C. § 1464..... 19  
 12 U.S.C. § 1465..... 33, 34  
 12 U.S.C. § 1781..... 28  
 12 U.S.C. § 1811..... 20  
 12 U.S.C. § 1813..... 17, 19  
 12 U.S.C. § 1815..... 21, 22, 23, 29  
 12 U.S.C. § 1816..... 23  
 12 U.S.C. § 1818..... 24

12 U.S.C. § 1841.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 1842.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	31, 32
Alaska Statehood Bill, Pub. L. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....	26
Banking Act of 1933, Pub. L. 73–66, 48 Stat. 162 (1933).....	25
Banking Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-305, 49 Stat. 684 (1935).....	25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	5, 34
Federal Deposit Insurance Act, Pub. L. 81–797, 64 Stat. 873 (1950).....	20
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act, Pub. L. 102–242, 105 Stat 2236 (1991).....	22, 24
Federal Reserve Act, Pub L. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251 (1913).....	20
Financial Institutions Regulatory and Interest Rate Control Act, Pub. L. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3641 (1978).....	18
Hawaii Statehood Admissions Act, Pub L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	26
National Bank Receivership Act, Pub. L. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (1992).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
104 Cong. Rec. 12,013 (June 24, 1958).....	29
104 Cong. Rec. 9214 (May 21, 1958).....	29
156 Cong. Rec. S5902 (daily ed. July 15, 2010).....	36
68 Fed. Reg. 70122 (Dec. 17, 2003).....	31
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	5, 34
76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011).....	passim
96 Cong. Rec. 9744 (Jul. 10, 1950).....	26
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System Interpretive Letter No. 4-358, 1976 WL 29763 (March 4, 1976).....	17
Comptroller’s Licensing Manual, Charters (October 2019).....	3, 4
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4404 (Dec. 11, 2009).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 85-624 (Jun. 15, 1957).....	29
OCC Interpretive Letter 1173 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	37

S. Rep. 97-536 (1982).....	18
S. Rep. No. 102-167 (1991).....	22
S. Rep. No. 86-80 (1959).....	29
Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (formerly Sutherland Statutory Construction), Volume 2A, § 46:6 (7 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2014).....	28

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 34.4.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 5.20.....	passim
12 C.F.R. § 7.4007.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008.....	5
12 C.F.R. Part 5.....	3, 4
